Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09:04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. Department of COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Offi						
RECORDATION FO							
PATENTS ONLY							
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.							
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Dan M. Leatzow David Strand	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)						
	Name: Protasis Corporation						
	Internal Address:						
Execution Date(s) 05/08/06 and 09/12/05 Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No							
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 734 Forest Street						
	City: Mar borough						
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Gity. Mai-bulough						
Government Interest Assignment	State: Massachusetts						
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip; 01752						
Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No						
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.						
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)						
10/544,511							
Additional numbers attached? Yes No							
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1						
Name: Peter D. McDermott, Banner & Witcoff, LTD.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00						
Internal Address:	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card						
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account						
Street Address: 28 State Street, 28th Floor	☐ Enclosed						
	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)						
City: Boston							
State: Massachusetts Zip: 02109	8. Payment Information						
Phone Number : 617-720-9600	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date						
Fax Number: 617-720-9601	b. Deposit Account Number 19-0733						
Email Address: pmcdermott@bannerwitcoff.com	Authorized User Name Banner & Witcoff, LTD.						
9. Signature :	May 17, 2006						
Signature Peter D. McDermott	Date Total number of pages including cover						
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents 4						

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USFTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 017641 FRAME: 0552

PATENT

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ASSIGNMENT (005092-00077)

WHEREAS we, Dan M. Leatzow, P.O. Box 174, Butte, MT 59703 and David Strand of 16 Nason Hill Lane, Sherborn, MA 01770, together with Cornelius Ivory 790 S. E. Edge Knoll Drive, Pullman, WA 99163 and Noah I. Tracy of 375 N.E. Terre View Drive #102, Pullman, WA 99163 are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements or inventions in Vortex-Stabilized Electrophorectic Devices and Methods (herein after referred to as the "Invention"), for which we have filed on August 4, 2005 an application of that name for Letters Patent of the United States, assigned by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office U.S. Serial No. 10/544,511 (hereinafter referred to as the "Application;" and we hereby authorize our attorneys of record in the Application to insert in the foregoing space the U.S. application number assigned to the Application by the United States Patent and Trademark Office); and

WHEREAS, Protasis Corporation (hereafter "Protasis"), a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, having its principal place of business at 734 Forest Street, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752, County of Middlesex, Massachusetts is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any country:

NOW, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to Protasis, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter "Nominees"), the full and exclusive right, title, and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the Application and the Invention, and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Protasis, as the assignee;

AND WE authorize Protasis or its Nominees to file in my name or their own, an appropriate application for Letters Patent in all countries of the world, and we authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any proper official of any country, to issue to said Protasis or its Nominees any and all Letters Patent for said Invention for their sole use, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted.

AND WE covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement or do anything in conflict herewith;

1

005092-00077

AND WE FUTHER convey to said assignee the entire right, title and interest in any application made in its own behalf for protection of said Invention in all countries and we do hereby covenant that we will without undue delay at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, divisional, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all other countries on said Invention, and in enforcing any rights or causes of action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

Executed the	<	day of _	MAY		, 2005.		
			and			Û	
		Da	avid Strand				
		Da	ın M. Leatzov	v			

RECORDED: 05/17/2006

005092-00077

AND WE FUTHER convey to said assignee the entire right, title and interest in any application made in its own behalf for protection of said Invention in all countries and we do hereby covenant that we will without undue delay at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, divisional, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all other countries on said Invention, and in enforcing any rights or causes of action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

Executed the 12 TH day of SEPTEMBER, 2005.

David Strand

Dan M. Leatzow